Trust Multipurpose

Cooperative Society Ltd.; College of Environmental Studies Investment and Credit Cooperatives, and

College of Admin Studies & Social Science Investment. This makes the institution a relevant area of study.

However, the population is one thousand three hundred and thirty-nine (1,339) members of cooperatives in

KadPoly (KadPoly Register of Cooperative Societies, 2018). The sample size generated through Taro

Yamane is three hundred and eight (308). Data were generated from primary (questionnaire) and

secondary sources (journal, textbook, online publications etc). Out of the 308 questionnaires administered,

46 were not returned, and 262 which represent 85% response rate were retrieved and used for analysis.